
ffi HARER,\
S- eunuennl,r

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Date of decision: 23.07 .2025

NAME OF THE
BUILDERS

PROIECT NAME

wgt lwonrH pnolect nEveloeerus entvnrr-
LIMITED AND ADVANCE INDIA PROIECT LIMITED

"AIPL Joy Central" i

Situated at : Sector 65, Gurugram, Haryana

Sr. No. Case No. Case title Appearance

1.

2.

cR/486t /2023

cR/37 /202+

Mr. Raiat Gupta and Mrs.
Poonam Gupta

Vs.
Wellworth Project

Developers Private Limited &
Advance India Project

__!irr9{
Mr. Rohit Kumar Gupta

Vs.

Wellworth Project
Developers Private Limited &

Advance II1dia Project
Limited

Sh. Bhrigu Dhami,
Advocate

Sh. Dhruv Rohatgi,
Advocate

Sh. Bhrigu Dhami,
Advocate

Sh. Dhruv Rohatgi,
Advocate

CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member

ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of the aforesaid complaints titled above filed before

this authority under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as "the Act") read with Rule 28

of the tlaryana Real Estate (llegulation and Development) Rules, 2017

(hereinafter referred as "the rules") for violation of Section 11(4J(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible

for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per thc

agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.
Page 1 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 of 2024



HARERA
MGURUGRAM

2.

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024

3.

The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the

compiainantfs) in the above referred matters are allottees of the project,

namely, "AIPL Joy Central" situated at Sector-65, Gurugram being developed

by the same respondent-promoters i.e., ,,Wellworth project Developers

Private Limited and Advance India projects Limited,,. The terms and

conditions of the buyer's agreements and the fulcrum of the issue involved

in all these cases pertain to failure on the part of the promoter to deliver
timely possession ofthe units in question, seeking refund ofamount paid by
the complainant(sJ along with aFsured returns.

The details of the complaints, Status of reply, unit no., date of agreement,

possession clause, due date of pfssession, total sale consideration, total paid

amount, assured returns clause hnd relief sought are given below:

Proiect Name and Location "AIPL foy Central" at Sector - 65,
Gurugram, Haryana

Prorect area 3.987 acres
DTCP License No. and
validity

249 of 2007 issued on 02.11,.2007 valid
up to 0L.11.2024

RERA Registered or Not
Registered

Registered
Registration no. 183 of 2017 dated
14.09.2017 valid upto 31,.1,2.2022

Possession Clause Clause i ofApplication Form-
"The Compony shall subject to force mojeure
conditions propose to hondover possession oJ
the unit on ot b{ore December 2022 notified
by the Promoter to the Authority at the time of
registrotion of the project ......."

(Page 50 of co m plain t in CR/ 4A61/ 2023)
Due date of Possession 37.06.2023

(37.12.2022 + 6 months in lieu of Covid-19)

Application submitted by
respondent to DTCP for
grant of occupation
certificate

24.O4.2023

Occupation certificate 15.oL.2024

Page 2 of 35



:.
HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

Page 3 of 35

Sr.
No.

Complaint No.,
Case

Title, and
Date offiling of

complaint

UnitNo.
and
Size

Date of
application

form,
Allotment

letter
and

Execution
ofBBA

Basic Sale Offer ofpossession/
Prtce I Amount otAR paid by
Total Amount I respondent to the
paid by the I complainans
complainants

1.

Mr. Raiat cupta l

and
I\4rs. Poonam Cupta

Vs
Wellworth Proiect

Developers
Private Limited &

Advance lndia
ProiectLimited

cR/ 4A6L /2023

DOF:31.10.2023
Replyt 07.02.2024

0007D,1orh
Floor

[Allotment
letter at

Page 57 of
complaint)

*Re-allocated

743,7tn
Floorvide

e-mail dated
08.0s.2020
[Page 62 of
complaint)

I

I SuperArea
500 sq rt.

l[Allotment
letter at

Pasc 57 of
icomDlaintl

Application
Form:

24.05.2014
(Page 44 of
complaintl

Allotln€nt
Letter:

29.05.2018
[Pase 57 of
complaintl

BBA: Not
Executed

BSP-Rs.
44,S3,OOO/-

ISOA dated
05.02-2024 at

page 93 of
reply)

AP-Rs.
49,A7360/-
(SoA dated

05.02.2024 at
page 93 of

reply)

tl.o4,2024
(ConsEuctive
Possessiotr)

IPase 4 ofadditional
submissions placed on

record by respondent on
13.11.2024j

AR Paid:
k.2r,36,62A/-

(As alleged by the
respondent at page 13 of

rePlY)

Refundrequestby
complainant E-mail
dated 22.06.2010 and

r0.02.2021
(Page 64 and 158 of

complaint, respectivelyl

2. cR/31/2024 00078 10,r
Floor

(Allotment

Page 81 of
reply)

wellworth
Developers

Private Limited &
Advance lndia
ProiectLimited

Mr. Rohit Kumar
Gupta

DOF:15.01.2024
Replyt 2a.02-2024

* Re-allocated
744,7t\

Floor vide
e-mail dated
08.05.2020

[Page 64 of
complaint)

SuperArea
500 sq. ft.
(Allotment

Ietter at
Page 81 of

replyl

{pplication
Form:

25.05.2014
[Page 65 oi

reply)

AlloEnent
Letter:

29.05.2018
(Page 81 of

.eply)

BSP-Rs
44,53,000/-
(S0A dated

24.02.2024 ar
page 95 of

reply)

AP.Rs.
49,a7 360 /-
[S0A dated

24.02.2024 at
page 95 of

reply)

BBA:Not
Executed

ll.0+.2024
(Constructive
Possession)

(Page 4 ofadditional
submissions placed on

record by respondent on
).3.11.2024)

AR Paid:
Rs.18,14,811/-

(As aueged by the
respondeniat page 13 of

rePlYl

Refund request by
complairanu E-mai1

dated 22.06.2010 and
10.02.2027

(Page 63 and 249 of
complaint, respectivelYl



ffiHA|lEtiA
ffi eunuennvr

The complainants have soug
1. Direct the respondent to refund the endre monies paid with applicable interest from the date of

deposit till date of actual realization.
2 Dlrect rhe-respondent to pay ourstandingassured return amounts from the date ofdefautttill the date
. or rrng or the presenr complainr ,long wirh interest rs prescribed Ltnder rhe RERA Arl.r' rmpose appropriate penalty upon the fespondents in terms of the provisions of the R!-RA Act andapplicable rules for violation ofprovisionJofsection 13 ofthe RERA'Act.4. Direct the respondent to pay Rs. 5,00,000/- towards l€gal costs and expenses incurred by thecomplainant in pursuing legal recourse against the respondlnr

Note: In the table refemed above ceftain abbreviations have beenused. Theyarc elabomted asfoltowslAbbreviation Full form
DOF
BSP

B8A

Date of flling of complainr
Basic sale price
Builder BuyerAgreement
Amount paid by rhe allotsee/s
Assured Returns

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

4. The facts of al1 the complaints filed by the complainant-allottees are similar.
Out of the above-mentioned cases, the particulars of lead case

CR/4861/2023 titled os,,Mr, Rajat cupta and Mrs. poonam Guptn Vs.

Wellworth Project Developers private Limited and Advdnce India project

Limited" are being taken into consideration for determining the rights of the
allotteeIsJ qua the relief sought by them.

A. Proiect and unit related details

5. The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

CR/4861/2023 titled as "Mr. Rajat Gupto and Mrs. poonam Gupto Vs.
Wellworth Project Developers pvL Ltd. and Advance lndia projects Ltd,,
Sr.
No.

Particulars Details

1. Name and location of the
project

"AIPL Joy Central", Sector-65 in village
Badshahpur, District Gurugram.
Haryana

2. Project area 3.9875 acres
3. Nature of the proiect Commercial
4. DTCP license no. and

validity status
249 0f 2007 dated,02.7L.2007 valid
upto 13.06.2018

Page 4 of35

'/



W HARERA
#- eunuennr,rr

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

Name ofthe Licensee Wellworth Proiect Developers Pvt. Ltd.
5. RERA registered/ not

registered and validity
status

Registered
Regd. No. 7a3 of 2017 dated 14.09.2017
valid upto 31..12.2022

6. Application Form Undated
24.05,2018. As pleaded by complainant a
page 15 of complaint and agreed to b]
respondent at page 2 of reply.
(Page 44 ofcomplaintl

7. Allotment Letter 29.05.20tA
[Page 57 ofcomplaint)

8. Date of buver's
agreement

Not executed

9. Unit no. 0007D, 1oth floor [500 sq. ft.J
{Allotment letter at page 57 ofcomplaintl

Changed vide e-mail
dated 08.05.2020

7 43,7th floor
IPage 62 of complaint.)

10. Possession Clause Clause i ofApplication Form-
"The Compony shall subject to t'orce mojeure
conditions propose to handover possession of
the unit on or before December 2022
notified by the Promoter to the Authority at the
time of regisLrotion ol the project .......
(Page 50 ofcomplaintl

11. Due date of Possession 30.o6.2023
(37.72.2022 + 6 months in lieu of Covid-
1e)

72_ Letter inviting objections
for revision in building
plans sent by respondent
to complainant

2t.11.20L9
(Page B1 of reply)

13. Letter sent by respondent
to complainant about re-
mobilisation of project
and effect on AR

30.tt.2019
(Page 82 of reply)

74. E-mails sent by
complainants requesting
the respondent to share
the draft BBA

06.02.2020, 16.05.2020, 22.06.2020
(Page 60,61and 62 of complaint)

*Vide e-mail dated 06.02.2020, the
respondent raised issue of non-payment of
assured returns and non- execution of
buyer's agreement.

Page 5 of 35



ffiH
Se

ARERA
URUGRAM

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024

Page 6 of35

B.

6.

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainants have made following submissions in the complaint:

'Vide e-mail dated 22.06.2020, respondent
shared the BBA for the first time- l\or in
consonance with agreed terms and thus,
forwarded to respondent vide email dated
26.06.2020. (Paee 65 ofcomplaint)

*Vide e-mail dated 27.1O.ZOZO, respondent
shared an agreement pertaining to
something entirely different (pa+e 79 of
complaint)

*Vide e-mail dated 11.11.2020, a draft
agreement along with addendum shared
with the complainants Sl ofcomplaint

Assured return clause Rs.58,236/- per month till lease was
executed and once lease was executed,
minimum lease rental of Rs.90/- per sq.
ft. to be paid to complainants for a
period of 3 years.
(As. admitted by respondent at page 6 of

Assured Returns paid
from May 2018 till
November 2023

Rs.27,36,628/-
(As alleged by respondent at page 13 of reply)

Basic Sale Price Rs.44,53,000/-
SOA dated 05.02.2024 at page 93 of repl

Total Sale Rs.50,62,360 /-
Adated 05.02.2024 at paee 93 of re

Amount paid by the
complainants

Rs.49,87 ,360 / -
(S0A dated 05.02.2024 at page 93 ofreply)

Request for refund
complainant

E-mail dated 22.06.2070 and
70.02.2021

64 and 158 ofcomplaint, res
Application for 0C 24.04.2023

Page 88 ofre
Occupation certificate L5.01.2024

Page 89 of re
Offer of Possession 1,1.04,2024

(Page 4 of additional submissions placed on
remrd by respondent on 13.17.2024

l

15.

1-7 .

18.

L9.

16.

20.



HARERA
GURUGRAI/

a) That the present complaint is preferred under Sections 3,1,2, L3,1g,1g,
37,34 (D,71 and any other applicable provisions ofthe RERA Act, 2016
and Rules 15, 16,29 and any other applicable Rules of the Harvana Real
Estate IRegulation and Development) Rules, 2017.

b) The complainants were deceived by the shrewd marketing gimmicks and
false advertisements of the respondents and its channel partners Mr.
Pravesh Bhatia of M/s. Absolute Realty into investing their hard_earned
monies into the respondent,s project, namely, ,,AIpL 

Joy Central.,,
cJ That it was represented to the complainants that the assured returns at

the promised rate would be paid till the construction is completed and
possession of the subject unit is handed over after obtaining the OC, and
thereafter assured rent as explained above will be started subsequently
and immediately by the respondents as per the assured rent scheme.

d) That in furtherance of above representations, it was also assured that
subsequent to this period of construction and handover ofpossession, the
respondents shall put the shop on rent on their own either as an
individual unit or combining with adjoining commercial spaces and the
rentals from the tenant would be credited to their account. It was assured
to the complainants that subsequent to the handing over of the unit, be
paid assured rents equivalent to Rs.45,000/_ per month, for a fixed
period of minimum 3 years.

el However, in case of the rent charged by the respondents from the tenant
under the 1st Lease was less than Rs.90/- per sq. ft., then the respondents
would refund the proportionate capital cost at the rate of Rs. 141.1g/_ per
sq. ft. for every rupee of shortfall. Further, in case the respondents get a
higher rental than Rs. 90/- per sq. feet per month under the 1st Lease;

Page 7 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024



*HARERA
ffi ounuennM

then the complainants would pay extra capital cost to the respondents at
the rate of Rs.70.S9/_ per sq. ft. per extra Rupee.

0 That the complainants acting upon the assurances and assertions made
by the respondents and their channel partner, applied for a unit having
super area of S00 sq. ft in the said project vide respondents template
Application form dated Z4-O5.ZO1g. Furthermore, an amount of Rs.
63,53,000/- plus Rs.5,34,360/_ of GST toralling Rs.68,87,360/_ (out of
which a cash component of Rs. 19,00,000/_ was paid but no receipt was
issued by the respondents despite repeated requests) as demanded was
paid and unit No. 0007D on the 1Oth floor was allotted vide Allotment
Lerter dated 29.05.201,9.

g) That the AR amounts received with respect to the subiect unit equalled
to interest r10/o p.a. (promised rate) on the total amount of Rs.
63,53,000/- (including cash component of Rs. 19,00,000/_).

hl That vide the said Allotment letter the respondents acknowledged the
receipt of Rs. 49,87,360 /_ towards total sale consideration, which was
only a part of the total payment done to the respondents. The
respondents till date have wilfully neglected to issue receipt for the cash
amount of Rs. 19,00,000/_ paid to them against the sale consideration.

i) That it was assured by the respondents that they shall share a draft copy
of the agreement with the complainants soon after allotment. However,
despite several reminders and requests from the complainants and their
own channel partner, the respondents wilfully neglected to share a copy
of the agreement as per the terms agreed. The complainants sent e_mails
dated 06.02.2020, 1,6.05.2020 and 22.06.2020 requesting for sharing the
draft agreement.

Page I of35

I Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
I and Comptainr No.37 ofZO24



!A&ENA
ffiGURUGRAM

i) That their own channer partner, vide email dated 06.02.2020 raised the
issue of non-payment of the assured return amount as well as the non_
execution of the buyer,s agreement.

kJ That the respondents vide tlxeir email dated 08.05.2020 had conveyed to
the complainants that they had arbitrarily changed the unit earlier
allotted to them and a new unit no. 7 43 on 7h Floor, was now allotted to
them. It is submitted that no approval for the same was taken from the
complainants neither were they apprised of any such requirement to
change the allotted unit.

l) That the complainants sent ln edail dated 16.05.2O2O,as a reminder to
the email dated 06.02.2020 $ent earlier by their own channel partner to
the respondents for sharin$ of the Agreement for execution and also
sought for release of the outstanding Assured Return amounts for the
months of April and May, 2020.

mJ That vide ema il dated 22.06.2020, the complainants raised their concerns
regarding inordinate delay in sharing/execution of the buyer,s
agreement, which was being delayed by the respondents and for payment
of outstanding Assured Returns. The complainants had also sought for
refund of its monies paid with interest.

n) That the respondents vide their e-mail dated 24.06.2020 duly admitted
delaying on their part in sharing the buyer,s agreements and pursuant to
several reminders and requests for payment of assured returns and for
executing the buyer's agreement, the respondents vide the said e-mail for
the first time shared a purported one_sided agreement.

o) That in the interim, the respondents had again sent an e_mail dated
26.06.2020, with respect to scheme ofAssured Return. The respondents
in their said e-mail had unilaterally tried to amend the terms of the AR

page 9 of35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024



ffiHARERA
H eunuennl,r

scheme to further their own sssn6rric interests by diving the AR into two
segments i.e., payment ofpart- I AR and payment ofpart _ II AR. The said
amended scheme was never approved by the respondents nor any prior
approval was obtained from them.

p) Thattheirown channer partner, thereafter, vide emair dated 22.07.2020,
confronted the respondents with regards to the alleged AR amended
scheme and clarified that as the complainants had paid 100o/0 of the Sale
Consideration then why would the said scheme apply to them. .l.he 

said
e-mail was forwarded to the complainants.

ql Thereafter, on the demands issued on behalf of the respondents the
complainants issued a cheque dated 20.10.2020, for an amount of Rs.
72,503/- drawn on HDFC bank, in favour ofSBI registration f.ee, towards
Registration fee for the said unit along with letter dated 27.7O.2OZO.The
respondents thereafter provided another agreement vide e-mail dated
27 .10.2020 which also turned out to be pertaining to something entirely
different.

r) Thatfinallyon 1r.1,1.2020, the respondents vide e-maildated 17.17.2020
supplied a copy of a draft agreement arong with an addendum to the
complainants A perusar of the said agreement reveared that the same
included new, onerous and one-sided provisions which were never
discussed, let alone agreed, at the time of approaching the complainants
in 2018 for the sale of the shop, nor were any such conditions mentioned
in the application form, arotment retters or any communication from the
respondents until 11.11.2 02 0.

s) That the complainant,s vide their e_mails dated 16.12.2020 had duly
apprised the respondents of the blatant irregularities in the term as
agreed at the time ol execution of application form and the terms sought

page 10 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024



ffiHARERA
S- eunuennrvt

to be unilaterally imposed upon the complainant now by way of the draft
agreement. The said e-mail was responded to by the respondents vide
their e-mail dated 22.12.2020, in a mechanical manner.

t) That the complainants vide a detailed e_mail dated 23.72.2020 duly
highlighted the irregularities between the earlier mutually agreed terms
and the terms of the agreement and addendum now proposed to be
introduced. The said e-mailwas replied to vide e_mail dated 30.12.2020
by the respondents. The respondents rather than amending the proposed
terms to be in consonance with the terms agreed at the inception, have
been using their dominant position to somehow force the new terms and
conditions upon the complainants which would only further the
economic interest of the respondents and wourd be to the detriment or
the comprainants. The complainants thereafter have addressed e-mails
dated 3 7.1 2.2 O 20, 7Z.O 1.ZO2t, 1. 4.0 1.202 t, 2 7.0 1,.20 Z 7, 22.0 1.Z0ZI and
yet again sadly onry received mechanical repries dated 14.01.2021.
21.07.2027, 22.01.2021,27.0L 2021 from the respondents.

u) That the complainants left with no other alternative were constralned
vide their e-mail dated 1.O.OZ.ZOZL, to request the respondents to refund
their hard-earned monies along with suitable interest.

v) That the complainants were yet again constrained to raise the said issue
and the issue of payment of outstanding AR amounts vide therr various e-
mails which were yet again replied to in a mechanical manner vide repiies
dated 03.03.202 1,, 01.10.2027, 02.1.2.202L, 76.72.2027, 23.12.2021.
08.0L.2022, 72.O 1.2022, 7 4.0 7.2022.

wJ That till date the respondents have wilfully neglected to provide and
execute the buyer's agreement for the subject unit in consonance with the
terms and conditions that were mutually agreed at the time of execution

page 11 of 35

I Comptainr No. 48 61 of 2023j and Complaint No.37 of2024



* HARERA
ffi eunuonnT

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024

of the application form. Furthermore, the respondents have also stopped
payment of the Assured Return amounts which remains unpaid since
September, 2 021. The total principal AR outstanding amounts as on date
comes to Rs.73,97,664/_ plus interest @1g% p,a.

x) That the sale ofthe subiect unit was done on super area basis whereas in
terms of the model agreement as notified and to be followed by all
developers in the state of Haryana, the sale price or the sale of any
property is to be made strictly on carpet area basis. The act of the
respondents to promote sale on Super Area basis in 201g, is against the
provisions of the RERA Act, 2076 and accompanying rules and
regulations.

yJ That the complainants were utterly shocked when vide e_mail dated
24.06.2020, the respondents for the very first time sent a one_sided
agreement, wherein the urlit measurement was for the first time
reflecting as on carpet area basis. As the said agreement was not specific
to the mutually agreed terms between the parties the same was dulv
disregarded.

z) The complainants were even more shocked after perusing the agreement
dated 11.11.2020, wherein the unit no. was still reflectin g as 743,7th
floor, further the carpet area which was for the first time revealed to the
respondents was only 245.53 sq. ft. which is less than 500/0 of the super
area, i.e. 500 sq. ft.

aa] That as on date of filing the present complaint, the respondents are in
default in making payments of AR amounts. The AR amounts are
outstanding since September 2027 and the total outstanding till date
comes to Rs. 13,97,664 /- plus applicable interest for delay in making
payments.

Page 12 of 35



ffi HARERA
# ounGnnnr

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No.37 of2O24

bb)As represented by the respondents the building plans had already been
approved by HUDA. The respondents should therefore have been we
aware of the final area of the unit. Thus, it does not lie with the
respondents to make a vague baseless provision for any,additional area,
at the time of offering of the possession. The adding of such a provision
duly showcases their malicious intent in unlawful extortion of additional
amounts from the comprainants and thus courd not be alrowed to be
added as a unilateral term contrary to the understanding already arrived
at between the parties at the time ofexecution ofthe application form.

cc) That as per clause 1.g of the agreement, the change in carpet area upon
completion of construction is extremely ambiguous and needed
clarification from the respondents, as this was a virtual space. As per the
application forms, there was a mention of l0o/o + / - modification in the
super area and there was no mention of carpet area. The respondents
have unilaterally inserted reference to carpet area, and
increase/decrease at the end stage to 5ol0. The respondents have now
given a fixed carpet area (subject to 5olo increase/decrease) and
unilaterally reserved the ri]ght to increase the super area without
increasing the carpet area.

dd)That as per clause 15 ofthe Apprication Form, the refund ofamounts by
the respondents was to be coupled with interest @1golo p.a., whereas
under Clause 1.8 of the Agreement, the refund of amount in the same
situation has been altered without any intimation. Furthermore, the
respondents appear to have taken a separate stand under the addendum.

ee) That, without prejudice to the aforementioned issues, it has been
repeatedly provided that, possession under the Agreement fbr the
duration contemplated i.e. term of the 1st Lease or 3 years, is implied

page 13 of35 .



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

notional possession and not physical possession. The respondents,
however, have failed to provide any clause pertaining to handing over of
possession to the Complainant(sJ post the 3 year Assured Rental period
and not given any crarity on the same. The draft Agreement dated
77.1.1.2020 also does not deal with how the office space shall be dealt
with post the 1st Lease period.

f0 That without prejudice to the above, the respondents have claimed in the
draft agreement dated 11.11.2020 that the unit super area may or may
not be equivalent to the area to_be leased, for which the assured return is
to be provided. While claimiJrg,the cost of collecting the rental, however
the respondents have claimeid that the same will be on the basis of unit
super area, which itself was objected to by the complainants. It is thus

be added by the respondents are contrary
and against the interest of the innocenr

clear that the terms sought to

to the mutually agreed terms

complainants.

ggJ That further the respondents have arbitrarily stated that if the
complainants seeks physical possession ofthe Shop, then the Carpet Area
would be further reduced.

hh)Furthermore, even with respect to the Addendum provided by the
respondents, the same has failed to address the following issues: _

a) That as per the original understanding and as per Clause 3.1 of the
Addendum, the respondents were supposed to pay the Assured
Returns on the 5th of every succeeding English calendar month (+ 1

dayl, till the receipt of 0C and offer of possession thereafter, but
however with effect from November, ZOlg the payments have been
very erratic and random without any clarity and there are undue
delays in depositing the TDS also with the Government departments,

page 14 of35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024



ffiHARERA
H eunuennrr,r

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024

c)

for which the complainants had written to the respondents as well.
The said amounts have not been paid to the complainants even as on
date.

Furthermore, it was agreed between the parties that in case ot
shortfall from the base rental value of Rs. 90/- per sq. ft. per month,
the respondents will pay back the proportionate basic sale price at the
rate ofRs. 141,.18/- per sq. ft. for every rupee of shortfall and in case

of rental being in excess of the base rate of Rs. 90 /- per sq. ft.. per
month, the complainants would pay excess sale price at the rate of Rs.

70.59/- per sq. ft. for every rupee of rental in excess ofthe price
already paid. Shockingly in the addendum now provided, the
respondents have unilaterally changed the entire understanding.
It was agreed between the parties that the Assured Return would
continue till the receipt of Occupation Certificate and offer of
possession made thereafter, and the same would mark the
simultaneous and subsequent commencement of the First Lease/
Assured Rent Period. The replacement ofthe said understanding with
the stage of filing of application for occupancy certificate is

completely unacceptable. The respondents cannot unilaterally create
an exemption in the form of the time periocl.

That the complainants have never agreed to the costs mentioned as

per clause 5(h), i.e. leasing/leave and license, lease/leave and license

renewals, subsequent leases/leave and licenses, etc including but not
limited to brokerage, fit out cost, interior cost, etc to be incurred for
lease/renting out of the Said unit.

e) Furthermore, the respondents have unilaterally inserted CIause 5[m)
in the Addendum, whereby the respondents are seeking to evade the

Page 15 of35

bl

dl



ffHARERA
#"eunuenRlt,l

Complaint No. 4861 of2O23
and Complaint No.37 of2O24

premise of the understanding between the parties. The basis of the
scheme being Assured Rental, the respondents cannot shirk the
responsibility ofensuring that amount ofAssured Rent is provided to
the complainants. The said Clause is contrary to the provisions of
Addendum itself wherEby the rent has been assured to the
complainants with consequences ofthe shortfall admittedly falling on
the respondents.

0 As is the case with other charges, all iaxes, applicable on such rent
/license fee including GSiI provided for under the Addendum should
be paid for by the tenant.

ii] That till date the respondents have not given the possession of the said
unit after obtaining the requisite OC. Further, the respondents are also
not complying with the terms and conditions ofthe AR Scheme. That the
complainants have been regularly suffering on account of wilful neglect
of the respondents in complying with their contractual obligations.

C. Relief sought by the complainants
7. The complainants have sought the following relief(sJ:

L Direct the respondent to refund the entire monies paid with applicable
interest from the date of deposit till date of actual rlalization.II. Direct the respondent to pay outstanding assured return amounts from
the date of default till the 

_date 
of filing of ttre present complaint along

with interesr as prescribed under the IERA Aci.III. Impose appropriate penalty upon the respondents in terms of the
provisions of the RERA Act and applicable rules for violation of
provisions of Section 13 of the RERA Act.

IV. Direct the respondent to pay Rs. 5,00,000/_
expenses incurred by the complainant in
against the respondent.

towards legal costs and
pursuing legal recourse

L On the date ofhearing the authority exptained to the respondent/ promoter
about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to
Section 11(4) (al ofthe act to pleiad guilty or not to plead guilty.

Page 16 of 35
I



Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2O24

D.

9.

ffiHABERA
*@* eunuenRvt

Reply by the respondents

During the course ofproceedings da ted 07 .02.2024, the counser for ,.Advance

India Projects Limited,, submitted that,,Wellworth proiects Developers
Private Limited" had been taken over by the ,,Advance India proiects

Limited." Herein, the respondents have contested the complaint on the
following grounds:

a) That the complainants have got no locus standi or cause of action to tile
the present complaint. The present complaint is based on an erroneous
interpretation of the provisions of the Act.

b) That the complainants are estopped by their own acts, conduct,
acquiescence, laches, omissions etc. from filing the present complaint.

c) That the complainants are not an ,,Allottee,, but an investor who have

booked the unit in question as a speculative investment in order to earn
rental income/profit from its resale.

dl That the complainants had approached the respondent through a broker
namely Pravesh Bhatia ofM/s Absolute Realty and expressed an interest
in booking a unit in the commercial colony developed by the respondent

and booked the unit in question, bearing number,,7D, admeasuring 500
sq. ft. situated in the project developed by the respondent, known as

"AIPL Joy Central" at Sector 65, Curugram, Haryana. Thereafter the
complainants, vide application form dated Z4.OS.ZO1,g, applied to the
respondent for provisional allotment of a unit bearing number 7D in the

said project.

e] That the complainants prior to approaching the respondent, had

conducted extensive and independent enquiries regarding the project

and it was only after the complainants were fully satisfied with regard to
all aspects of the project, including but not limited to the capacity of the

page 17 of3S 
y



ffiHARERA
ffi eunuen

respondent to undertake development ofthe same, that the complainants
took an independent and informed decision to purchase the unit, un_
influenced in any manner by the respondent. The complainants
consciously and willfully opted for a Down payment plan for remittance
ofthe sale consideration for the unit in question and further represented
to the respondent that they shall remit every'instalment on time as per
the payment schedule. That the respondent had no reason to suspect
bonafide of the complainants.

0 That it is noteworthy to mention that merely filing ofthe application form
does not constitute any right of a llotment/agree m en t to sale and any kind
of obligation of the complainants towards the respondents. .Ihis 

is
evident from the clause of the Application Form, as reiterated below:

l/We hove cleqrly understood thot submission of this signed Application Form

:i,r^,r:!:":: by me/us o[the.Booking Amounisho nZriorii,u; o ,,sn, .utlotment oj the aloresoid Unit and nor shall it create or result ii onyobligations on the Company towords me/us. fn" 
-i,pptioti", 

ao", ,"tconstitute any right to a otment/Agreemeni to s"tt. tlwi ,nctirriond that theCompany may at any time prior to ;he exec*r, 
"frnl irit 

g);iri Agreementreject my/our application.

g) That the booking was categorically, willingly and voluntarily made by the
Complainants with an undefstanding of the same being for leasing
purposes and not self-use, as can be noted in clause k of the Schedule I of
the Application form:

k. 1/We ag ree thot the Unit is not for the purpose of self-occupation and use by
me/us and isfor the purpose ofleqsing to third [orties olong with combinecl
units as larger area. t/We have given unfette;ed rights to'the Company to
lease out the Llnit along with other comiined units'as q torger ;rea on the
terms and conditions thot the Compony would deem fit. I/We sholl at nopoint of time object to ony such decision of leasing by tie Company.

h) That as can be noted from the above_mentioned clause k, the
complainants had given unfettered right to the respondent to lease the

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024

Page 18 of 35



ffiL{AREBA
#. eunuenRll

unit and had agreed to not object to the decision of leasing at any point in

time. However, despite having booked the unit on these very terms, the

complainants have malafidely filed the present complaint with the

motive to seek wrongful gains over the respondent.

i) That at this instance, it needs to be noted that relationship between the

parties is commercial in nature and sacrosanct to the agreed terms. That

in the present case, the complainants purchased the unit only on the

categorical understanding that the unit shall not be for physical

possession.

jJ That pursuant to the execution of the application form, the respondent

issued allotment letter dated 29.05.201a to the complainants. The total

Basic Sale Price ofthe Unit was fixed at Rs.44,53,000/- and Interest Free

Maintenance Security at Rs.75,000/- plus stamp duty and other charges,

which were to be ascertained at a later stage plus taxes. Further, the unit

allotted was provisional and subject to change as was categorically

agreed between the parties.

k) That the project underwent a change/modification and upon the sade

being done, objections/suggestions for approval of building plans were

invited from the complainants on 21.11.2019. The complainants neither

paid any heed to the requests of the respondent nor came forward with

objections, if any. The complainants chose to be mute spectator by not

even replying to the said letter. Clause b and c of the application form

becomes relevant here.

lJ That the respondent was miserably affected by the ban on construction

activities, orders bythe NGT and EPCA, demobilization oflabor, etc. being

circumstances beyond the control of the respondent and force majeure

circumstances, that the payment of assured return was severely affected
Page 19 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024



trH
#er

ARERA
URUGRAM

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024

during this period and the same was rightfully intjmated to the
complainants by the lerter dated 30.11.2019_

m) That on a total invested amount of Rs. 49,87,360/_ till date, till such rime
the unit and building stood completed, with Occupancy Certiiicate, and
all amenities and facilities in place, the respondent was to pay to the
complainants fixed assured returns of Rs. 5g,236/_ per month, till such
time the lease was executed. It is also stated that inter_alia, once the Iease
was executed, the minimum lease rental of Rs. 90/- per Sq. Ft. was to be
paid to the complainants for a period of three years.

nJ That in light of this guaranteed return, even after completion of
construction, the respondent has reduced the assured returns for the
period after offer ofpossession marginally, as this is a direct cash outflow
from the pocket of the respondent after offering possession to the
complainants. This kind of guarantee is not usually given in such
situations by most builders.

o) That the amount of assured returns is not payable to the complainants
for the period the aforesaid NGT ban as the same was beyond the control
of the respondent and also for the period of COVID-19 lockdown i.e.
22.03.2027 to 16.06.2021, as applicable due to impact on the project. This
was also intimated to the complainants vide letter dated 30.11.2019.

p) That the arrangement between the parties was to transfer the
constructive possession ofthe unit and the same was categorically agreed
between the parties in the Application form and no protest in this regard
had ever been raised by the complainants.

q) That the complainants have filed the present complaint before the
Hon'ble AuthoriSr which is not maintainable. The complainants are
praying for the relief of ,,Assured 

Returns,, which is beyond the
page 20 of 3E



HARERA
P*GURUGRAI/

jurisdiction that this Hon,ble Authority. That from the bare perusal ofthe
RERA Act, it is clear that the Eaid Act provides for three kinds ofremedies
in case of any dispute between a Builder and Buyer with respect to the
development of the project as per the agreement. Such remedy is
provided under Section 1g of the RERA Act, Z0L6 for violation of any
provision of the act. That the said remedies are of ,,Refund,, in case the
Allottee wants to withdraw from the project and the other being ,,interest

for delay of every month,, i4 case the Allottee wants to continue in the
Project and the last one is fol Compensation for the loss occurred to the
Allottee.

r] That the respondent cannot pay the ,,Assured Returns,, to the
complainants by any stretch ofimagination in the view of prevailing laws.
On 21.02.201,9 the Central Gevernment passed an ordinance ,,Banning of
Unregulated Deposits, 2019,,, to stop the menace ofunregulated deposits,
the "Assured Returns Scheme,,given to the complainants fell under the
scope of this Ordinance and the payment of such returns became wholly
illegal. That later, an act by the name,,The Banning of Unregulated
Deposits Schemes Act, ZO1,9,' (hereinafter referred to as ,,the 

BUDS Act,,)
notified on 37.07.2079 and ciame into force. That under the said Act all
the unregulated deposit schemes such as ,.Assured 

Returns,, have been
banned and made punishable with strict penal provisions. By no stretch
of imagination, the respondent can continue to make the payments of the
said Assured Returns in violation ofthe BUDS Act.

s) That due to the COVID-19 pandemic, whole nation was under the
complete lockdown and all activities, including the construction of the
said project was under a complete standstill. The respondent was also
severally affected by the adverse effects of the Covid pandemic. yet,

page 21 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

despite the same, the respondent maintained on its commitment of
payment of assured return. 0n 06.07.2020, the payment of assured
returns was divided in two parts of 50% each.

t) That it is a matter of record that the respondent has paid to the
complainants a total sum of Rs.21,36,62g/_ including taxes, as assured
returns from May 207g to November 2023, and nothing further remains
to be paid. Since, the complainants are in breach of their reciprocal
obligations of signing the buyer,s agreement, the respondent has rightly
stopped the further payment ofthe Assured Returns.

ul That the respondent had applied for Occupation Certificate on
28.04.2023.[t is pertinent to note that once an application for grant of
Occupation Certificate is submitted for approval in the office of the
concerned statutory authoriry, the respondent ceases to have any control
over the same. The grant of sanction of the occupation certificate is the
prerogative of the concenled statutory authority over which the
respondent cannot exercise Fny influence. Therefore, the time period
utilized by the statutory authority to grant occupation certificate to the
respondent is necessarily required to be excluded from computation of
the time period utilized for implementation and development of the
proiect. The complainants were duly intimated about the application for
Occupation Certificate vide letter dated 29.Og.ZO23.

v) That it was an obligation of the complainants to make the payments
against the unit, however, the complainants have gravely defaulted in the
same The principal amount demanded against the said unit was Rs.
50,62,360/-. The total Sales Consideration was Rs.45,2g,000/_ including
IFMS charges, however, excluding the stamp duty, registration charges,
sinking fund and other charges amounting to Rs. 6,13,g25/_.

page ZZ of 35

4

I-c"rdri--rp ri,rt tffi61 
"f 
,oril

I andComptaintNo.3Tof202+ j



& HARERA
ffi eunuennlrr

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2O24

complainants are yet to pay other charges, Stamp Duty and Registration
Charges as stated above. Hence, the complainants can either seek the
refund of above-mentioned excess and pay the Stamp Duty and
Registration Charges or seek an adjustment of the excess and pay the
balance dues.

w) That it must also be stated that the entire dispute created by the
complainants is under an incorrect premise that the terms of the
Application Form were complete, final and binding and no further terms
were to be executed betlveen the parties.

xJ That it is stated that the excavaflon work at the project site was started
on 06.02.2018 and therefore, the possession timeline of the Unit was
tentatively to be 06.08.2022, subject to exclusion of time during the NGT
ban on construction activities and the delays caused in the entire real
estate sector, much like other impacted sectors, including the project due
to COVID-19 pandemic.

yJ That the Pro.iect was duly legistered under RERA vide Registration
certificate dated 14.09.2077 bearing No. HRERA-840/2017l1084 which
was for completion of the same till 3L.1,Z.ZOZZ. However, due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, the contpetent authority under REM, vide order
dated26.05.2020 had tentatively extended the timeline for all real estate
projects for a period of 6 months j.e., till 30.06.2023. Infact, partial

Completion Certificate for the retail area and multiplex has already been
r eceiv ed on 24.12.2021.

zJ That it is submitted that this Hon,ble Authority has no jurisdiction to deal
with the cases pertaining to leasing. That the Act is entirely silent on the
same. That had the legislature intended the jurisdiction of the Act to
extend to leasing arrangements, the same would have been incorporated.

page 23 of 35

4



ffIARERA
ffi,eunuennlrr

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024

It is a settled principle that what cannot be attained directly, cannot be
attained indirectly.

10. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made
by the parties.

E. furisdiction ofthe authority
11.The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
E.l Territorial iurisdiction

12. As per notification no. 7/92/2077_7TCp doted 74.72.2077 issuedby Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purposes with
oFfices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
situated within the planning area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this
authority has a complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present

2016 provides that rhe promoter shall be

per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

complaint.

E.II Subiect matter iurisdiction
13.Section 11[4)(a) of the Act,

responsible to the allottee as

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77

(4) The promoter sha -

..-!!l .!" utrr::,ble for a obtigotions, responsibitities ond functionsunder the provisions of this Act or Lhe rules and regulotions made
thereunder or^ to. Lhe allonees os per the ogrcement foi *t", ") 

ili"
ossoctaLion ol ollottees. os the case moy be, Lill the conveyance oI oll the
apartments, plots or buildings, os the case moy be, to the'allottees, or the
common areos to Lhe association ofallotLees or the competent oulhority,
os the case moy be;

Page 24 of35

-/



ffiHARERA
ffi GURIJGRAM

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

Section 34- Functions of the Authority:
344 of the Act provides to ensure complionce of the obligations

cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

14. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authority has

complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the Adiudicating Officer, if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

15. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint and to

grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view ofthe judgement passed

by the Hon'ble Apex Court in ",fvelrtech Promoters and Developers Private

Limitcd Vs State of U,P, and'Ors." and followed in case of "Ramprastha

Promoter and Developers PvL Ltd. Versus llnion of lndia and others"

dated 73.07.2022 in CWP bearing no. 6688 of 2027 wherein it has been

laid down as under: -

"86. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed reference has been

mode and toking note of power of adjudicqtion delineated with the
regulatory authority an4 adjudicoting olfrcer, whotlinally culls out is thot
although the Act indicoAs the distinct expressions like 'refund', 'interest',
'penalty' and 'ampensation', o conjoint reading of Sections 78 and 19

cleo rly monilesB thdt whQa it comes to refund of the amount, ond interest
on the refund omount, or direeting payment of interest for delayed

delivery of possession, ol penolty and interest thereon, it is the regulatory
outhority which has the power ta exomine ond determine the outcome of
o complaint. At the samh time, when it comes to o question ofseeking the
relief of odjudging compensotion ond interest thereon Under Sections 12,

14, 18 and 19, the adjudicating officer exclusively has the power to
determine, keeping in view the collective reading of Section 71 reod with
Section 72 ofthe Act. Ifthe adiudication Under Sections 12,14,18 ond 19

other thon compensation os envisoged, iI extended to the adiudicoting
officer as prayed that, in our view, may intend to expond the ambit and
scope of the powers and functions of the qdiudicating olfrcer Under
Section 71 and that would be against the mandote of the Act 2016"

16. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the case mentioned above, the authority has t}le iurisdiction to
Page 25 of 35

1y



ffi HARERA
#-eunuennnr

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024

entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and interest on the

refund amount.

F. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondents.
F.l Obiection regarding maintainability of complaint on account of

complainants being the investors.
17. The respondent took a stand that the complainants are the investors and not

the consumers and therefore, they are not entitled to protection of the Act

and thereby not entitled to file the complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

However, it is pertinent to note that any aggrieved person can file a

complaint against the promoter if he contravenes or violates any provisions

of the Act or Rules or Regulations made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of
all the terms and conditions of the application form as well as the allotment
Ietter, it is revealed that the complainants are the buyers and have paid a

considerable amount to the respondent-promoter towards purchase of unit
in its project. At this stage, it is important to stress upon the definition ofterm
allottee under the Act, the same is reproduced below for ready reference:

"2(d) "alloftee" in relation tO a real estote project means the person to
whom a plot, apartme4t or btilding, os the case may be, hos been
qllofted, sold (whether os freehald or leosehold) or otherwise
trqnsferred by the pfomoter, qnd includes the person who
subsequently ocquires |he soid allotment through sole, transfer or
otherwise but tloes nbt include o person to whom such plot,
opartment or building, os the case moy be, is given on renti'

18. ln view ofthe above-mentioned definition of"allottee" as well as all the terms

and conditions of the application form executed between the parties, it is
crystal clear that the complainants are the allottees as the subiect unit was

allotted to them by the promoter. The concept of investor is not defined or

referred to in the Act. As per the definition given under Section Z of the Act,

there will be "promoter" and "allottee" and there cannot be a party having a

status ofan "investor". Thus, the contention ofthe promoter that the allottees

Page 26 of 35 
4



ffiHARERA
HGURuoRAT,/

being the investors are not entitled to protection of this Act also stands

rejected.

F.ll Obiection regarding non-payment of assured return due to
implementation of BUDS Act

19. The respondent/promoter raised the contention that the respondent has

stopped the payment of assured return due to implementation of BUDS Act

by legislature, as the BUDS Act bars the respondent for making payment of

assured return and assured rental linked with sale consideration of

immovable property ofallottee[s). But the Authority in CR/8001/2022 titled

as "Gaurav Kaushik and Another Vs, Vatika Limited" has already held that

when payment of assured returns is part and parcel of builder buyer's

agreement (maybe there is a clause in that document or by way ofaddendum,

memorandum of understanding or terms and conditions of the allotment of

a unitJ, then the builder is liable to pay that amount as agreed upon and the

Act of 2019 does not create a bar for payment of assured returns even after

coming into operation as the payments made in this regard are protected as

per Section 2(4)0)(iii) ofthe BUDS Act of2019. Hence, the plea with respect

to non-payment of assured retrirn is hereby dismissed.

F.llI Obiection regarding {elay in proiect due to force maieure
circumstances.

20. The respondent/promoter raised the contention that the construction of the

project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as NGT in NCR on

account of the environmental conditions, restrictions on usage of ground

water by High court of Punjab and Haryana, GST, adverse effects of Covid- 19

etc. and others force majeure circumstances and non-payment of instalment

by different allottees of the project but all the pleas advanced in this regard

are devoid of merit. The application form was executed betlveen the parties

Page 27 of 35

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 of 2024



ffiHABIRA
ffi, eunuenRu

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

on 24.05.2018 and the due date to complete the constructionwas37.l2.2022

in terms of clause j of the said application form and the events taking place

such as orders of NGT in NCR on account of the environmental conditions,

demonetization, GST are for short duration, which does not made any impact

of the construction of the developer, adverse effects of Covid-19 etc. and

others force majeure circumstances which occurred after the due date of

completion. Though some allottees may not be regular in paying the amount

due but the interest of all the stakeholders concerned in the said proiect

cannot be put on hold due to fault of on hold due to fault of some of the

allottees. Thus, the promoter/ respondent cannot be given any leniency on

based ofaforesaid reasons and it is well settled principle thata person cannot

take benefit of his own wrongs.

F.V Obiection regardlng delay in completion of construction of proiect due

to outbreak ofcovld-19,
21. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court in case titled as M/s Halliburton Offshore

Seruices Inc. V/S Vedanta Ltd. & Anr. bearing no. O.M.P (1) (Comm.) no.

8s/2020 and ltls 36g6-36gi/2020 dated 29.05.2020 has observed as

under:

"69. The past non-pcrformance of the Cantactor connot be condoned due to
the COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020 in lndia. The Contractor wos in
breach since September 2019. opportunities were given to the

Contractor to cure the same repeqtedbt. Despite the some, the
Controctor could not comilete the Project The outbreak ofa pondemic

connotbe used as an excuse for non'performonce ofa contract for which
the deadlineswere much before the outbreak itself."

22. In the present case also, the respondent was liable to complete the

construction of the project and handover the possession of the said unit by

37.12.2022. As per flARER4 notilication no.9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020,

an extension of 6 months is granted for the proiects having completion/due

date on or after 25.03.2020. The completion date ofthe aforesaid proiect in

Page 28 of 3S



ffiHARERA
#- ounuennHrr

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

which the subiect unit is being allotted to the compla inants is 37.12.2022 i.e.,

after 25.03.2020.Therefore, an extension of 6 months is to be given over and

above the due date ofhanding over possession in view of notification no. 9/3_

2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure conditions due to
outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. So, in such case the due date for handing

over of possession comes out to 30.06.2023.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants
G.l Direct the respondent to refund the entire monies paid with applicable

interest from the date ofdeposit till date ofactual realization.
G.ll Direct the respondent to p4y outstanding assured return amounts from

the date of default till the {ate of iling of the present complaint along
with interest as prescribed under the RERA Act.

23. The above-mentioned relief sought by the complainants are being taken

together as the findings in one relief will affect the result of the other relief

and the same being inte.conn"ited.

24. The factual matrix of the case reveals that the complainants applied for

booking a unit in the project of the respondents, namely, ,,AIpL 
Joy Central,,,

situated at Sector-65, Gurugram vide application form dated Z4.OS.ZOLB.

Thereafter, the respondents issued allotment letter dated Z}.OS.ZOT}

wherein the complainants were allotted a unit bearing no. 0007D situated on

10th floor, admeasuring 500 sq. ft. (super area) for a basic sale consideration

of {44,53,000/-. However, it i$ important to note that the builder buyer

agreement was not executed between the parties. Further vide e-mail dated

08.05.2020 the unit earlier allotted to the complainants was reallocated to

unit no. 743 at 7th floor.

25. The plea of the complainants i6 that they had paid a sum of 168,87,360 /-
(149,87,360 /- as evident from allotment letter + t19,00,000/- cashl towards

the subiect unit. However, the respondent submitted that only an amount of

\49,87,360 /- has been paid by the complainants and same is evident from

Page 29 of 35

/



ffi HARERA
H, eunuennM

statement ofaccounts dated 0S.02.2024 placed on record by the respondent
at page no. 93 of its reply. There is no documentary evidence on record to
substantiate the cash payment of {19,00,000/_ being made by the
complainants to the respondents. Thus, after a careful perusal of documents
available on record as well as submissions made by the parties, it can be
ascertained that the complainants have paid only ({49,g7,360/_ towards the
unit in question. Further, the amount of {21,36 ,62g/_ hasbeen paid by the
respondents to the complainants on account ofassured returns.

26. Further, the complainants

respondent that they wish to

e-mail dated 22.06.2020 asked the

Page 30 of35

from the project and made a request
for refund of the paid-up amount on its failure to execute the builder buver
agreement and give possession of the allotted unit in accordance with the
terms and conditions agreed between them, but the respondent never
refunded the amount till date. On failure of respondent to refund the same
they have filed this complaint seeking refund.

27. Herein, the complainants herein intend to withdraw from the project and are
seeking return of the amount paid by them in respect of subiect unit along
with interest as per Section 1g(1J of the Act and the same is reproduced
below for ready reference;

,,Section 
1B: _ Return ofdmountand compensation

1B(1). lf the promoter faits * ro_pt"i" i)"i"unabte to givepossession of on oportment, plor, or.builtliig.." -.."",",
tn occordonce with tht
Lo.e mov be duty ( omri"i";;"r;i[:i:,1t:r:;i;;;,,[:i:,!,".i,.", *"
uup to qt.conLtnuen.p oI h_is.bustness o: o developpt on ot.ount oJ

:;li'::::":; *** t ion ot t he t Pstst ro t ion u'a"'iiiia'i o)"n' onv

he shall be tiable on demdnd to the dllottees, tn cqse theo I lottee wi sh es to witha m_w yro.m rh e pt rj e; ;;, ;';;;; ;; r ;i,:: r" rryolher remedy ovailoble. ro rerurn tie omrrr, ,iriir"i i"n,^ nrespect of that apartment, plot, buitding, 
", i" 

-iir7.ry 
o",

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No.37 of2024



ffHAREI]A
ffieunuenntrl

Complaint No. 4861 of 2023

and Complaint No. 37 0f2024

with interest at such rate as may be prescribed in this beholf
including compensation in the monner as provided under this Act..."

28. Due date of handing over ofpossession: The due date of possession is to

be calculated as per clause j of the application form executed between the

parties on 24.05.2018. The relevant clause is reiterated as under:

"The Comp(rny shall subject to force majeure conditions propose
to hondover possession oJ the unit on or before December
2022 notified by the Promoter to the Authority ot the time of
registration ofthe project ...--'

29. Thus, clause j of the application form obligates the respondents to complete

the construction of the said unit and hand over possession of the unit by

3],.1,2.2022. Further as per HAREM notification no, 9/3-2020 dated

26.05.2020, an extension of 6 months is granted for the projects having a

completion date on or after 25.03.2020. The completion date ofthe aforesaid

project in which the subject unit is being allotted to the complainants is

31.72.2022 i.e., after 25.03.2020. Therefore, an extension of 6 months is to

be given over and above the due date of handing over possession in view of

notification no.9l3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure

conditions due to the outbreak of Covid-19. As such the due date for handing

over of possession comes out to be 30.06.2023.

30. Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: The

complainant-allottees intends to withdraw from the project and are seeking

refund ofthe amount paid by him in respect ofthe subject unit with interest

at the prescribed rate. However, the legislature in its wisdom in the

subordinate legislation, under the provision of Rule 15 ofthe Rules, ibid vide

notification dated 12.09.2019, has determined that for the purpose of

proviso to Section 12; Section 18; and Sub-Sections (41 and (7) ofSection 19,

the "interest at the rate prescribed" shall be the State Bank of India highest

marginal cost of lending rate +20l0. the prescribed rate of interest. Therefore,

Page 31 of 35



HARERA
ffi. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of 2024

in case the complainant/allottee intends to withdraw from the prorect after

commencement ofthe Act, 2016, the amount paid by him shall be refunded

along with interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15 of the rules.

Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rqte ofinterest- lproviso to section 72, section
1B and sub-section (4) qnd subsection (Z) ofsection 7gl

(1) For the putpose of proviso to section 72; section 18; and sub-
sections [4) ancl (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rote
prescribed" shall be the State Bonk of India highest morginal cost
oflending rate +20k.:

Provided that i,n case the State Bank oflndia marginal
cost of lending rqte IMCLR) is not in use, it shall be reptoced by
such benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of tndia nvy
fixfrom time to time for lending to the general public.

31.The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision ofRule 15 ofthe Rules, ibid has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable

and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

32. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 23.07 .2025

is 9.10%0. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

Iending rate +2o/o i.e.,l1..loo/0.

33. On consideration of documents available on record and submissions made

by both the parties, the Authority is of the view that as per clause j of the

application form dated 24.05.201,8, the possession of the apartment was to

be delivered by 30.06.2023. However, the complainant iras already

withdrawn from the project by sending e-mail d ated,22.06.2020 and sought

refund of the paid-up amount with interest even before the due date of

possession. So, in such a situation, the complainants withdrew from the

project even prior to the due date. Thus, they are not entitled to refund ofthe

Page 32 of 35



ffiHABERA
ffieunuenntrl

Hon'ble"Supreme Court of lnd4, lhe ;uthority is oJ th" ,i", tirttne lor[etture amount of the earnest money sholl not exceed
y-oll:h.an 1oo/:.of tle cofisideiation amount of the realestote
i.e. apot lment /plot /building os the cose moy be in oll coses where
tne.,cance otion oI the llat/unit/plot is mode by the builder in i
i:i^!i-r:-ri! yorru or ihe buyir'intends to .itna,o* 1ri...in-"proJecl ond any ogreemcnt contoininq anv cloDsp .ontrnrv tn rh.ptolect onq any agreement contoining any clouse contrary to theaforesqid regulqtions shalt be void onA nit Uinaing on-ii"'auier..,

34. Keeping in view the aforesaid fa.tuuf ,nJ f"gri'f."i,ri"rr, ,t" *.ponctent is
directed to refund the paid_up amount of Rs.49,g7,360/_ after deducting
100/o ofthe sale consideration of Rs.44,53,000/_ being earnest money along
with an interest @ 71,.10o/o p.a. [the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate (MCLR) appricabre as on date 12olo] as prescribed under Rule
15 ofthe Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Rules, 2017 on
the refundable amount, from the date of surrender i.e .,22.06.2020 till act\al
refund ofthe amount within the timelines provided in Rule 16 of the Haryana
Rules, 2017 ibid. However, it is important to note that the amount of assured
returns paid by the respondent to the complainant_allottees shall be
adjusted/deducted from the payable amount.
G III Impose appropriate penalty upon the respondents in terms of theprovisions of the RERA Act and applicable rules ior vlotation ofprovisions ofSection 13 ofthe RERA A;i.

35. lf a developer fairs to compry with the provisions of the REI{A Act, incruding
failing to deliver the property on time or not adhering to the declared proiect
details, they are subject to penalties. However, before imposing such a

Page 33 of35

Complaint No. 4861 of2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2024

complete amount but only after certain deductions as prescribed under the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of earnest
moneybythe builderJ Regulations, 11[5) of2018, which provides as under.

"5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY
S,cenorlo 

_prior to the Reol EstaLe (Regulations and Develo,ment)
ALt. zuto wos clillerent. Frauds were corried out without ony feor
2:^r.!":: ylt,it to.w [or the some but now, in view of theilove
Joc(s ond toking into consideration the ludgements ol Hon;bliN,ationol-Consumer Disputes Redressal Cimmission' and ihe



#HARERA
S- eunuenntr,r

penalty, RERA follows a due process that includes conducting an
investigation and a hearing where the developer can present their case.

36. The above said relief was not pressed by the complainant counsel during the
arguments in the course of hearing. Also, the complainant failed to provide
or describe any information related to the above_mentioned relief sought.
The authority is of the view that the complainant does not intend to pursue
the above rerief sought by him. Hence, the authority has not rendered any
findings pertaining to the above_menfioned relief
c rv Direct the respondent to pEy Rs._s,oo,o00/- towards legal costs and

illffiJffiffi:ltv the cemplain"nt iJ pu."riig te-gar recourse
37. The complainants are also seeki[rg relief w.r.t. compensation. The Hon,ble

Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal Nos. 6745_6749 oI 20Zt titled as
"M/s Newtech promoters and Dtevelopers pvt Ltd, V/s State olltp & Ors.
2021-2022(1) RCR(C),357" nal netd that an anottee is entitled to claim
compensaHon & litigation charges under sections 12,14,1g and section 19
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the
quantum of compensation & litilation expense shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72.
The adjudicating officer has exclusive iurisdiction to deal with the complaints
in respect ofcompensation and legal expenses. Therefore, the complainant is
advised to approach the adjudi,cating officer for seeking the relief of
compensation.

H. Directions ofthe autiority
38. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under Section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under
Section 34(0:

Page 34 of35

I and ComptaintNo.37of2024



ERA Complaint No. 4861 of 2023
and Complaint No. 37 of2O24

The respondent/pro is directed to refund to refund the paid_
up amount of Rs.49, 7,360/- after deducting 10%o of the sale
consideration being money along with an interest @11.10%

RA[/

p.a. (the State Bank of
(MCLR) applicable as o

on the refundable

2 2.06.202 0 till its real

d by the responden

s order shall be

period of 90

irections given in this

,ould follow.

date +Zo/o) as prescribed under Rule 1.5 of
the Haryana Real fRegulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017

India highest marginal cost of lending rate

unt, from the date of surrender i.e.,

tion. The amount of assured return already

lainants as specified in para 3 of
from the payable amount.

to comply with the

ich legal consequences

mentioned in para 3 of

copy of this order shall be

39. This ion shall

this ord

40. The com aints stand

placed the case file of
41. Files be signed

.o7.2025

ERA
L

Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram

Page 35 of35

asfok s{fuvan


